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3 Years Warranty Made In China

WARRANTY

Within 30days of purchase:Return to retailer 
from which you purchased for repair or 
replacement.

Within 3 years of purchase:Return to 
for repair or replacement.
  
This warranty does not cover normal wear 
and tear,modifications, misuse, disintegration 
negligence, accidents,improper maintenance,
or repair by anyone other than an 
authorizedretailer or itself.   

SHENZHEN HAKKA TRADE LIMITED
SENYA VALLEY 202, CHANGJIANG PU 
ROAD, YUANSHAN JIEDAO, LONGGANG 
DISTRICT, SHENZHEN 518000, CHINA
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BATTERY INDICATOR

Battery type Spec Voltage Availability Diagram

21700

18650

3.6V/3.7V Recommend

3.6V/3.7V

√

21700 3.6V/3.7V Use with 
caution !

Non Rechargeable
battery

Rechargeable 
Lithium-ion battery

Rechargeable Lithium-ion 
battery without battery

2*
CR123A 3.2V

2*
16340 3.6V/3.7V x

x

x

Forbid

Forbid

Forbid

BATTERY SELECTION

ATTENTIONS

Hinweise

Come operare

Manual de instrucciones

ATTENZIONI

Attention

Notas

Lingua italiana

操作说明

注意事项

注意事項

Recommend
Operation

Safe to use

Indicator 
Status

Green

Yellow

Remaining battery
power

Very adequate
(50%~100%)

Normal useComparatively
adequate(20%~50%）

Charge in timeFlashing Red Running out
soon (0%~5%)

Red Less adequate 
(5%~20%)

Pay attention
to remaining
battery power

270mm

45mm

20
0m

m
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INSIDE THE BOX: 
TP1, user manual, Type-C charging cable, 
battery, hand strap, waterproof O ring

TP1 is a rechargeable tactical flashlight with 
high performance. 
 
TP1 has extremely high reliability and 
operability, up to 2600 lumens, with intelligent 
temperature control and low voltage warning, 
powered by a 21700 rechargeable lithium ion 
battery; adopting USB Type-C charging 
technology, IP68 level dust-proof and 
waterproof, can be used in complex and 
changeable outdoor environments; tactical 
switch on the tail cap,change modes’ switch 
on the neck, and anti-drop height up to 1 
meter, let you use it in outdoor and work 
environment with confidence.

There is a battery indicator light on the neck of 
flashlight. Under the power-off state, hold down the 
tail switch, the battery indicator light will turn on, it 
will automatically turn off after 2 seconds. Different 
colors shows different remaining battery power, the 
corresponding relationship is as follows:

Rechargeable 
Lithium-ion battery 
with protection board 
（21700 lithium ion 
battery X series and 
so on）

PRODUCT FEATURES

操作説明

Bedienungsanleitung

En français

Español

Instructions

Using the international patent latest 
generation LED, life of 50000 hours;
Type-C charging technology, with charging 
indication function;
Tail tactical switch function;
Change modes function on the neck.
Built-in intelligent temperature control 
system to prevent overheating during the 
use of flashlight, improve the use comfort 
level;
Constant current circuit, constant 
brightness, gear memory;
Low voltage warning, when the remaining 
power is too low, remind the user to replace 
battery in time;
Anti-reverse connection design to prevent 
the battery from being installed reversely 
and causing harm to the circuit;
Made of aviation aluminum material 
AL6061-T6;
The surface is with anti-wear treatment with 
military grade three-level hard anodizing;
Size: 129.2mm (tube length) ×26.8mm 
(head diameter);
Net weight:71.8g (exclude battery)

battery 
indicator light

side button

Type-C charging port

insulation sheet 

21700 battery

 clip

switch

 lanyard hole

尾部开关为战术开关，颈部开关为功能开关
。
开机/关机
完全按下尾部战术开关，可开/关闭手电。
轻触尾部开关可以暂时点亮手电，放开即会
熄灭。
档位切换
开机状态下，单击颈部开关，即可按烛光档
→低亮档→中亮档→高亮档的顺序循环切换
档位。（颈部开关为功能开关，只可转换档
位）
记忆档位
当手电在任一档位，则会自动记忆当前工作
档位，关机后，以当前记忆档位开机进行工
作。
爆闪模式
开机状态下，长按颈部开关2秒进入爆闪模
式(此模式关机重开会自动记忆)，并且每2
秒切换一次闪烁频率；单击返回常亮档。

★本产品亮度极高，请勿直视发光体，以免造
成视力损伤。
★智能温控及低压警示：
当产品以最高档位工作时，会累积大量热量，
为避免外壳温度过高影响使用舒适度，本产品
加入了智能温控，当内置芯片检测到温度较高
时，会逐渐降低工作功率以避免手电迅速过热
，待温度降低后，会自动逐渐恢复当前档位的
满功率工作。
如果在低亮档时，检测到电量即将耗尽，红色
指示灯会开始闪烁，提示电量不足；则手电的
灯光会每分钟慢闪三次,提醒给电池进行充电
，以免对电池造成损坏。
★为提高充电效率和缩短充电时间，建议充电
时将尾部战术开关打开进行充电。
★如长期使用后，手电的O圈受损，请及时更
换O圈，以保持手电的防水性能。
★当产品长时间不使用时，请将电池取出，包
装好产品，远离潮湿环境（电池如长时间在手
电内部不使用，将可能使电池漏液，损坏电池
和手电）。

★请勿拆卸灯具密封部件，否则将会导致保修
失效并可能损坏灯具。
★请经常清洁手电导电接触面，以保证手电正
常工作，特别是当手电出现异常的闪烁或者无
法点亮的时候。以下几点，可能是导致手电出
现异常闪烁或者无法点亮的原因：
原因一：电池电量不足，需要更换。
解决方案：更换电池（装入新电池时请注意正
负极方向，正极应朝向灯头方向）
原因二：螺纹或者PCB板的导电接触面，及其
他接触面接触点的脏污。
解决方案：用酒精棉签清洁导电接触面和接触
点。
如若上述方法无效，请联系经销商并按照售后
服务条款保修。

Der Heckschalter ist ein taktischer Schalter 
und der Halsschalter ist ein Funktionsschal-
ter!
Ein-/Ausschalten
Drücken Sie auf den Heckschalter ganz 
durch, um die Taschenlampe ein- oder 
auszuschalten.
Tippen Sie auf den Heckschalter halb leise, 
um die Taschenlampe vorübergehend zu 
beleuchten. Sie erlischt, wenn sie 
losgelassen wird.
Wechseln der Helligkeitsstufe
Drücken Sie den Halsschalter seitlich: Bei 
jedem Drücken des Einschaltens befindet 
sich der Modus in der Reihenfolge nach der 
Helligkeitsstufe von Mondlicht → Niedrig→ 
Mittel → Hoch im Zyklus. (Der Halsschalter 
ist ein Funktionsschalter, mit dem man die 
Helligkeitsstufe schalten kann.)
Speicherfunktion
Wenn sich die Lampe in einem Modus 
befindet, speichert sie automatisch die 
aktuelle Helligkeitstufe. Nach dem 
Ausschalten beginnt sie in der aktuellen 
Speicherposition zu arbeiten.
Blitzmodus
Halten Sie den Halsschalter beim 
Einschalten 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, rufen 
Sie den Blitzmodus auf (dieser Modus wird 
automatisch gespeichert, wenn die Lampe 

★ Schauen Sie bitte nicht direkt in die 
Lampe!
★ Warnung zur Batterieauswahl: Empfohlen 
wird die Verwendung mit einem 
wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akku mit 
Schutzplatte (21700 Lithium-Ionen-Akku-Se-
rie)

1.Die 21700-Batterie ist eine Industriebat-
terie und keine sichere Zivilbatterie. Bei 
schlechter Batteriequalität oder 
unsachgemäßer Verwendung (Kurzschluss, 
hohe Temperatur usw.) kann es zu 
Verbrennungen und Explosionen kommen, 
die die Sicherheit von Personen und Sachen 
gefährden. Die Verwendung von qualitativ 
hochwertigen Lithium-Ionen-Akkus mit 
Schutzplatten reduziert das Risiko bis zu 
einem gewissen Grad, wobei die Akkus der 
Serie empfohlen werden. 
2.Es ist verboten, die oben im Tabellendia-
gramm auf Englisch genannten nicht 
empfohlenen Batterien oder Zellen zu laden!

★ Intelligente Temperaturregelung und 
Niederspannungswarnung:

-Wenn die Lampe auf höchster Stufe 
arbeitet, speichert sie viel Wärme. Um zu 
vermeiden, dass die hohe Temperatur der 
Schale den Bedienkomfort beeinträchtigt, 
verfügt sie über eine intelligente 
Temperaturregelung. Wenn der eingebaute 
Chip eine höhere Temperatur erkennt, wird 
die zu vermeidende Arbeitsleistung 

schrittweise reduziert. Wenn die Temperatur 
sinkt, nimmt sie im aktuellen Gang 
automatisch den Betrieb mit voller Leistung 
wieder auf.
-Wenn es festgestellt wird, dass die Batterie 
im Bereich mit schwachem Licht fast leer ist, 
beginnt die rote LED-Anzeige zu blinken. Die 
Lampe blinkt dreimal pro Minute langsam, um 
Sie daran zu erinnern, die Batterie 
aufzuladen.
★ Um die Ladeeffizienz zu verbessern und 
die Ladezeit zu verkürzen, wird empfohlen, 
den taktischen Heckschalter zum Laden 
während des Ladevorgangs einzuschalten.

★ Wenn der O-Ring der Lampe nach 
längerem Gebrauch beschädigt ist, ersetzen 
Sie den O-Ring bitte rechtzeitig, um die 
wasserdichte Leistung der Lampe 
aufrechtzuerhalten.
★ Wenn die Lampe für eine längere Zeit 
nicht verwendet wird, nehmen Sie den Akku 
heraus, verpacken Sie das Produkt und 
halten Sie es von feuchten Umgebungen fern 
(wenn der Akku für eine längere Zeit nicht in 
der Taschenlampe verwendet wird, kann er 
auslaufen und die Taschenlampe 
beschädigen).
★ Zerlegen Sie bitte die Dichtungsteile der 
Lampe nicht, da sonst die Garantie erlischt 
und die Lampe beschädigt werden kann.
★ Bitte reinigen Sie die leitende 
Kontaktfläche der Lampe regelmäßig, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die Lampe normal 
funktioniert, insbesondere wenn die 
Taschenlampe abnormal flackert oder nicht 
leuchtet. Im Folgenden sind einige der 
Gründe aufgeführt, die dazu führen können, 
dass die Taschenlampe abnormal blinkt oder 
nicht leuchtet:

1. Die Batterie ist schwach und muss ersetzt 
werden.
Lösung: Tauschen Sie die Batterie aus. 

(Beachten Sie beim Einsetzen einer neuen 
Batterie die positiven und negativen 
Richtungen und die positive Richtung sollte 
man zum Lampenkopf zeigen).
2. Die leitende Kontaktfläche des Gewindes 
oder der Leiterplatte und die Kontaktpunkte 
anderer Kontaktflächen sind verschmutzt.
Lösung: Mit Alkoholtupfern die leitende 
Kontaktfläche des Gewindes und andere 
Kontaktpunkte zu reinigen.

Wenn die oben beschriebenen Lösungen nicht 
funktionieren, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Händler und die Garantie gemäß den 
Bedingungen des Kundendienstes.

El interruptor de cola es un interruptor 
táctico y el de cuello es un interruptor de 
función.
Encendidoy apagado
Pulse a fondo el interruptor de cola para 
encender o apagar la linterna.
Toque el interruptor de cola hasta la mitad 
para iluminar temporalmente la linterna. Se 
apagará cuando se suelte.
Cambio del nivel de luminosidad
Presione el interruptor del cuello de forma 
lateral: cada vez que pulse el interruptor de 
encendido, el modo estará en el orden 
según el nivel de brillo de Luz de luna → 
Bajo→ Medio → Alto en el ciclo. (El 
interruptor del cuello es un interruptor de 
función para cambiar el nivel de brillo).
Función de memoria
Cuando la linterna está en un modo, 
almacena automáticamente el nivel de brillo 
actual. Tras el apagado, comienza a 
funcionar en la posición actual de la 
memoria.
Modo de flash
Mantenga pulsado el interruptor del cuello 
durante 2 segundos al encenderlo, entre en 
el modo de flash (este modo se guarda 
automáticamente al apagar y volver a 
encender la linterna), en el que la frecuencia 
del flash cambia una vez cada 2 segundos. 
Al hacer clic una vez, volverá al modo 
normal.

★¡No mire directamente a la linterna!
★Aviso de selección de batería: Se 

recomienda su uso con una batería recargable 
de iones de litio con placa protectora (serie de 
baterías de iones de litio 21700).

1.La batería 21700 es una batería industrial y 
no una batería civil segura. La mala calidad de 
la batería o su uso inadecuado (cortocircuito, 
alta temperatura, etc.) pueden causar 
quemaduras y explosiones, poniendo en 
peligro la seguridad de las personas y los 
bienes. El uso de baterías de iones de litio de 
alta calidad con placas protectoras reduce el 
riesgo hasta cierto punto, y se recomiendan 
las baterías de la serie. 
2.¡Está prohibido cargar las pilas o baterías no 
recomendadas que se mencionan en la tabla 
en inglés!

★Para mejorar la eficiencia de carga y acortar 
el tiempo de carga, se recomienda encender el 
interruptor táctico de la cola para cargar 
durante la carga.

★Control inteligente de la temperatura y aviso 
de baja tensión:
-Cuando la linterna está funcionando al 
máximo nivel, retiene mucho calor. Para evitar 
que la alta temperatura de la cuba afecte al 
confort de funcionamiento, dispone de un 
control inteligente de la temperatura. Cuando 
el chip incorporado detecta una temperatura 
más alta, reducirá gradualmente la potencia 
de trabajo para evitarla. Cuando la 
temperatura disminuye, vuelve a funcionar 
automáticamente a plena potencia en la 
marcha actual.

-Cuando se detecta que la batería está casi 
vacía en la zona de poca luz, el indicador LED 
rojo comenzará a parpadear. La luz 
parpadeará lentamente tres veces por minuto 
para recordarle que debe recargar la batería.

★Si la junta tórica de la linterna se daña 

después de un uso prolongado, por favor, 
sustituya la junta tórica a tiempo para 
mantener el rendimiento de impermeabilidad 
de la linterna.
★Cuando la linterna no se utilice durante 
mucho tiempo, saque la batería, empaque el 
producto y manténgalo alejado de ambientes 
húmedos (si la batería no se utiliza en la 
linterna durante mucho tiempo, puede tener 
fugas y dañar la linterna).
★Por favor, no desmonte las piezas de 
sellado de la linterna, de lo contrario puede 
anular la garantía y dañar la linterna.
★ Por favor, limpie la superficie de contacto 
conductora de la linterna con regularidad 
para asegurarse de que la linterna funciona 
normalmente, especialmente cuando la 
linterna parpadea anormalmente o no se 
enciende. Las siguientes son algunas de las 
razones que pueden hacer que la linterna 
parpadee de forma anormal o no se 
encienda:
1. la batería está baja y necesita ser 
reemplazada.
Solución: Reemplazar la batería. (Al insertar 
una pila nueva, tenga en cuenta las 
direcciones positiva y negativa, y la dirección 
positiva debe ser la que esté orientada hacia 
el foco).

2. la superficie de contacto conductora de la 
rosca o placa de circuito y los puntos de 
contacto de otras superficies de contacto 
están sucios.
Solución: Utilice hisopos con alcohol para 
limpiar la superficie de contacto conductora 
del hilo y otros puntos de contacto.

Si las soluciones anteriores no funcionan, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor y la 
garantía de acuerdo con los términos del 
servicio post-venta.

L'interrupteur de queue est un interrupteur 
tactique et l'interrupteur de cou est un 
interrupteur de fonction.
Marche / arrêt
Appuyez à fond sur l'interrupteur tactique 
arrière pour allumer / éteindre la lampe de 
poche.
Appuyez sur l'interrupteur arrière pour 
allumer temporairement la lampe de poche, 
et elle s'éteindra lorsqu'elle sera relâchée.
Changement de vitesse
À la mise sous tension, cliquez sur 
l'interrupteur du cou pour changer de 
vitesse dans l'ordre du niveau de lumière 
de la bougie → niveau de lumière faible → 
niveau de lumière moyen → niveau de 
lumière élevé. (Le commutateur de cou est 
un commutateur de fonction et ne peut 
changer de vitesse)
Équipement de mémoire
Lorsque la lampe de poche est dans 
n'importe quelle vitesse, elle mémorisera 
automatiquement l'équipement de travail 
actuel et, lorsqu'elle sera éteinte, elle 
commencera à fonctionner dans 
l'engrenage de mémoire actuel.
Mode rafale
À la mise sous tension, appuyez et 
maintenez l'interrupteur du cou pendant 2 
secondes pour entrer en mode flash 
stroboscopique (ce mode se souviendra 
automatiquement quand il est éteint et 
redémarrera la réunion), et la fréquence de 
clignotement sera commutée toutes les 2 
secondes ; cliquez pour revenir au mode 
d'éclairage constant.

Précautions:
★ La luminosité de ce produit est 
extrêmement élevée, veuillez ne pas 
regarder directement le corps lumineux pour 
éviter d'endommager la vue.
★ Contrôle intelligent de la température et 
avertissement de basse pression:
Lorsque le produit fonctionne à la vitesse la 
plus élevée, il accumule beaucoup de 
chaleur.Afin d'éviter que la température 
élevée de l'enveloppe extérieure n'affecte le 
confort d'utilisation, ce produit a ajouté un 
contrôle de température intelligent. Lorsque 
la puce intégrée détecte que la température 
est élevée, cela réduira progressivement la 
puissance de travail pour éviter que la lampe 
de poche surchauffe rapidement, et lorsque 
la température baisse, elle reprendra 
automatiquement le fonctionnement à pleine 
puissance de l'engrenage actuel.
S'il est détecté que la batterie est sur le point 
d'être épuisée en mode de faible éclairage, 
le voyant rouge commencera à clignoter 
pour indiquer que la batterie est faible; la 
lampe de poche clignotera lentement trois 
fois par minute pour rappeler à la batterie de 
charge, afin d'éviter d'endommager la 
batterie.
★ Afin d'améliorer l'efficacité de charge et de 
raccourcir le temps de charge, il est 
recommandé d'activer l'interrupteur tactique 
arrière pour charger lors de la charge.
★ Si le joint torique de la lampe de poche 
est endommagé après une utilisation à long 
terme, veuillez le remplacer à temps pour 
maintenir les performances d'étanchéité de 
la lampe de poche.
★ Lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé 
pendant une longue période, veuillez retirer 
la batterie, emballez le produit et tenez-le à 

l'écart de l'environnement humide (si la 
batterie n'est pas utilisée à l'intérieur de la 
lampe de poche pendant une longue période, 
cela peut provoquer une fuite de la batterie. et 
endommager la batterie et la lampe de 
poche).

★ Ne démontez pas les pièces d'étanchéité 
de la lampe, sinon la garantie sera invalidée 
et la lampe pourrait être endommagée.
★ Veuillez nettoyer fréquemment la surface 
de contact conductrice de la lampe de poche 
pour assurer le fonctionnement normal de la 
lampe de poche, en particulier lorsque la 
lampe de poche scintille anormalement ou ne 
s'allume pas. Les points suivants peuvent être 
les raisons pour lesquelles la lampe de poche 
scintille anormalement ou ne s'allume pas:
Raison 1: la batterie est faible et doit être 
remplacée.
Solution: remplacez la batterie (veuillez faire 
attention à la direction des pôles positifs et 
négatifs lors de l'insertion d'une nouvelle 
batterie, et le pôle positif doit faire face à la 
direction de la tête de la lampe)
Deuxième raison: le filetage ou la surface de 
contact conductrice de la carte PCB et les 
points de contact des autres surfaces de 
contact sont sales.
Solution: Nettoyez la surface de contact 
conductrice et les points de contact avec un 
tampon imbibé d'alcool.

Si la méthode ci-dessus n'est pas valide, 
veuillez contacter le revendeur et suivre la 
clause de service après-vente pour la 
garantie.

L'interruttore della coda è un interruttore 
tattico e l'interruttore del collo è un 
interruttore di funzione.
Acceso/Spento
Premi completamente l'interruttore tattico 
della coda per accendere / spegnere la 
torcia.
Tocca l'interruttore della coda per accendere 
temporaneamente la torcia, quindi si 
spegnerà quando la rilasci.
Cambia modalità di lavoro
Quando la torcia è accesa, premere 
leggermente l'interruttore sul collo e si 
alternerà tra le modalità di lavoro chiaro di 
luna-basso-medio-alto. (L'interruttore del 
collo è un interruttore di funzione e può solo 
cambiare marcia)
Modalità di memoria
Quando la torcia sulla modalità luce di 
lavoro, ricorderà automaticamente la 

★ La luminosità di questo prodotto è 
estremamente potente. non guardare 
direttamente l'illuminazione per evitare danni 
visivi.
★ Controllo intelligente della temperatura e 
avviso di bassa tensione ：
Quando il prodotto funziona ai massimi 
livelli, accumulerà molto calore, quando il 
chip incorporato rileva una temperatura 
elevata, riduce gradualmente la potenza per 
garantire una buona esperienza di trasporto 
dell'utente. Si sarebbe ripristinato alla 
modalità prevista quando la temperatura era 
in un intervallo ragionevole.
Quando la batteria si sta quasi esaurendo 
(meno del 5%), la torcia lampeggerà 
lentamente tre volte ogni minuto per 
ricordare all'utente di sostituire la nuova 
batteria.
★ Per migliorare l'efficienza di ricarica e 
ridurre il tempo di ricarica, si consiglia di 
attivare l'interruttore tattico di coda per 
caricare durante la ricarica.
★ Se l'O-ring della torcia viene danneggiato 
dopo un uso prolungato, sostituire l'O-ring in 
tempo per mantenere le prestazioni di 

impermeabilità della torcia.
★ Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per un 
lungo periodo, estrarre la batteria e imballare 
il prodotto lontano da ambienti umidi.
★ Non smontare le parti sigillanti della torcia, 
altrimenti la garanzia verrà invalidata e la 
torcia potrebbe essere danneggiata.

★ Se l'T21R lampeggia in modo anomalo o 
non si accende, potrebbe essere dovuto ai 
seguenti motivi:
Causa 1: la carica residua della batteria è 
bassa.
Soluzione: si prega di caricare completamente 
la batteria.
Causa 2: le superfici di contatto conduttive 
sono troppo sporche, come filettatura delle 
viti, superfici di contatto conduttive delle 
schede PCB e altri punti di contatto della 
superficie di contatto troppo sporchi.
Soluzione: utilizzare tamponi con alcool per 
pulire la filettatura della vite, le superfici di 
contatto conduttive delle schede PCB e altri 
punti di contatto della superficie di contatto.

Se la soluzione di cui sopra non funziona, 
contattare il rivenditore per ottenere la 
garanzia in base ai termini del servizio 
post-vendita.

The tail button is tactical switch, the button 
on the neck is functional switch. 

ON/OFF
Hold down the tail tactical button to turn 
on/off the flashlight
Slight press the tail button for momentary 
on. When the button is released the light will 
turn off.

Change modes
When light is on, click the neck button to 
change modes in sequence of candle light 
mode → low mode → medium mode → 
high mode.(The neck button is only used 
for change mode).

Memory Mode
When the flashlight is in any mode, it will 
automatically memorize the current working 
mode. Turn it off and turn on again, it will still 
start working with the current memory mode.

Strobe Mode
When light is on, press the neck button for 
2s to enter strobe mode (This mode will be 
automatically memorized when turn it off) 
and the flashing frequency switches every 2 
seconds. Press and release the button to 
return to the constant bright mode.

Intelligent temperature control, low voltage warning, 
anti-reverse connection design, battery power indicator, 
USB Type-C charging, short circuit protection.

Note: The above parameters are only 
approximate values. Tested done with 21700 
5000mAh rechargeable lithium ion battery 
laboratory environment, the value may 
change with the use environment and battery.

Rechargeable 
Lithium-ion battery

Caution: 1.The 21700 battery is a industrial 
battery and is not a safe civilian battery. When 
the battery is of poor quality or improperly 
used (short circuit, high temperature, etc.), it 
may burn, explode and endanger personal 
and property safety. Use lithium-ion batteries 
with excellent quality and protective board can 
reduce risks to a certain extent. Series 
batteries are recommendeded.
2. Do not charge the above non-recommend-
ed batteries or cells.

★ The brightness of this flashlight is 
extremely powerful. Please do not look 
directly at illuminate to avoid visual damage.
★Intelligent temperature control and low 
voltage warning:
When the flashlight is running in extreme 
high mode it will cause lots of hot, so we put 
intelligent temperature control inside to avoid 
the high temperature of the outer case to 
affect the comfort of use. When the built-in 
chip detects that the temperature is high, it 

will gradually reduce the working power to 
avoid rapid overheating of the flashlight. After 
the temperature drops, it will automatically 
gradually resume the full power operation of 
the current gear.
If it is detected that the battery is about to run 
out in low mode, the red indicator light will 
start to flash, indicating low battery power, the 
flashlight will slow flash three times every 
minute to remind the user that the battery 
needs to be charged, in order not to damage 
the battery.
★In order to improve the charging 
efficiency and shorten the charging time, it 
is recommended to turn on the tail tactical 
switch to charge when charging.
★If the O ring of the flashlight is damaged 
after long term use, please replace the O ring 
in time to maintain the waterproof 
performance of the flashlight.
★If the flashlight is not used for a long time, 
please take out the battery, pack them and 
keep them away from the damp environment. 
(If the battery is not used inside the flashlight 
for a long time, the battery may leak and 
damage the battery and flashlight).
★When the charging cable is power on and 
not used to charge the flashlight, the indicator 
on charging cable will flash regularly.
★Please do not disassemble the sealing 
parts of the lamp, otherwise the warranty will 
be invalid and the lamp may be damaged.
★Please clean the conductive contact 
surface of the flashlight frequently to ensure 
the normal operation of flashlight, especially 
when the flashlight flashes abnormally or 
cannot be light on. The following points may 
be the reasons for the abnormal flash or fail to 
light up:
Reason 1: The battery power is low and 
needs to replace battery.
Solution: Replace the battery (please pay 
attention to the direction of the positive and 
negative electrode when installing a new 

battery, the positive electrode should face the 
direction of the lamp head).
Reason 2: The conductive contact surface of 
the thread or PCB board or other contact 
surfaces are dirty.
Solution: Clean the conductive contact 
surface and contact points with an alcohol 
swab.

If the above method are invalid, please 
contact the dealer and apply for guarantee 
according to the terms of after-sales service.

テールスイッチは戦術スイッチ、ネックス
イッチは機能スイッチです。
オン/オフ
完全に尾部戦術スイッチを押して、懐中電
灯をオン/オフすることができます。
テールスイッチを軽くタッチすると一時的
に懐中電灯が点灯し、放すと消灯する。
ギア切り替え
電源を入れた状態でネックスイッチをクリ
ックすると、キャンドルライトギア→低輝
度ギア→中輝度ギア→高輝度ギアの順でギ
アを循環させることができます。 （ネッ
クスイッチはファンクションスイッチであ
り、ギアの変更しかできない）。
記憶ギア
どちらのギアでも、自働的に現在のギアを
記憶し、電源を切ったら、再起動時に現在
の記憶ギアで動作する。
爆閃モード
電源を入れた状態で、ネックスイッチを2
秒長押しして爆閃光モードに入り、2秒ご
とに点滅頻度を切り替え、ネックスイッチ
をクリックして常時点灯に戻ります。

★本製品は非常に明るいため、視力を損なう
恐れがありますので、発光体を直視しない
でください。
  ★スマートな温度制御と低電圧警告：
  製品が最高のギアで動作すると、多くの熱
が蓄積されますが、シェルの温度が高すぎ
て使い心地に影響が出るのを避けるためで
す。本製品にはスマート温度制御が組み込
まれている。 内蔵チップが高温を検知する

と、懐中電灯がすぐにオーバーヒートしない
ように徐々に動作電力を下げ、温度が下がる
と自動的に現在のギアでのフルパワーでの動
作を徐々に再開していきます。
  低輝度時に電池切れを検知すると、赤色の
インジケーターランプが点滅を始め、低電力
であることを示します。また、懐中電灯の光
が1分間に3回ゆっくりと点滅し、電池の損傷
を避けるために充電を促すようになります。
 ★充電効率を向上させ、充電時間を短縮する
ために、充電時にテールタクティカルスイッ
チをオンにして充電することをお勧めします
。
  ★長期間の使用により懐中電灯のOリング
が破損した場合は、懐中電灯の防水性能を維
持するためにOリングの交換を行ってくださ
い。
  ★製品を長期間使用しない場合は、電池を
取り出し、製品を梱包し、湿気の多い環境か
ら遠ざけてください（電池は、懐中電灯の中
で長期間使用しないと、電池漏れを起こし、
電池や懐中電灯を損傷する可能性があります
）。
  ★懐中電灯のシール部分を取り外さないで
ください。保証が無効になるだけでなく、懐
中電灯を損傷する恐れがあります。
  ★特に、懐中電灯が異常に点滅したり、点
灯しないような場合には、正常に動作するよ
うに懐中電灯の導電性接触面を頻繁に清掃し
てください。 懐中電灯の異常な点滅や点灯
しない原因として、以下の点が考えられます
:
原因1：バッテリーの残量が少なく、交換が
必要。
解決：電池の交換（新しい電池を入れる際に
は、プラスとマイナスの方向に注意し、プラ
ス極がランプヘッドの方向を向くようにして
ください。
 原因2：糸やPCB板の導電性接触面、その他
の接触面の接点が汚れている。

ausgeschaltet und wieder eingeschaltet 
wird), in dem die Blinkfrequenz alle 2 
Sekunden einmal gewechselt wird. Durch 
einmaliges Klicken kehrt sie zum normalen 
Modus zurück.

解決：アルコール綿棒で導電性の接触面と接
点を清掃します。

上記の方法でうまくいかない場合は、お買い
上げの販売店にご連絡いただき、保証書に記
載されているアフターサービスの条件に従っ
てください。

modalità di lavoro corrente. Dopo lo 
spegnimento, continuerà a funzionare su 
questa modalità corrente alla successiva 
accensione.
Strobe
Quando la torcia è accesa, Tenere premuto 
l'interruttore sul collo per 2 secondi per 
accedere alla modalità strobo(Questa 
modalità verrà automaticamente ricordata 
quando viene spenta e riaccesa), cambia la 
frequenza di sfarfallio ogni 2 secondi, 
tornerà all'ultima modalità di lavoro una 
volta che si preme leggermente di nuovo 
l'interruttore.
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